The sample size was determined using the Yamane (1967) approach to ensure quality and 
representativeness. 

n= N/ [1+N (e) 2] 
Where: n is the sample size; N is the population size; e is the level of precision; n= 1,178/[1+1,178(0.05)2]; 

n = 1,178/[1+1,178(0.0025)]; n = 1,178/[1+2.945]; n= 1,178/[3.945] n= 298. 
The sample size of two hundred ninety-eight (298) respondents was found suitable for the study was 

administered.  These responses were analyzed using Partial Least Squares - Structural Equation Models (PLS-
SEM) inferential statistics. The Structural Equation Model (SEM) is considered the best method for analyzing